• institution undergraduate enrollment;

• age at NPSAS:04;

• high school graduation year;

• student dependency status and income NPSAS:04;

• race/ethnicity;

• gender;

• marital status at NPSAS:04; and

• citizenship status at NPAS:04.

The nonresponse bias analyses were conducted for the entire sample and each of the
institutional strata. As shown in table B-7, when considering the entire sample the
bias was significant for more than two-thirds of the variable categories. After weight
adjustments, the bias was significant for less than 6 percent of the variable categories,
and was reduced across all types of institutions.

 B-20 APPENDIX B—TECHNICAL NOTES AND METHODOLOGY

Table B-7.—Student nonresponse bias before and after nonresponse adjustments for selected variables: 2004–09

Variable

Before nonresponse adjustment  After nonresponse adjustment

Unweighted
panel

respondents

Unweighted
panel non-

respondents
Respondent

percent

Non-
respondent

percent1

Esti-
mated

bias 1

Percent
relative

bias

Overall
percent
before

adjustment

Overall
percent after
adjustment1

Esti-
mated

bias  2

Percent
relative

bias

Institution type
   Public
   Less-than-2-year 380 160 1.09 2.62 -0.22* -16.80 1.30

1.31 0.01 0.58

2-year 5,360 950 42.17 49.43 -1.04* -2.41 43.21

43.22 0.01 0.02
4-year non-doctorate-granting 1,560 120 10.74 5.81 0.71* 7.03 10.03

10.00 -0.04 -0.36

4-year doctorate-granting 2,950 130 18.41 5.83 1.80* 10.83 16.61

16.61 # 0.02
Private nonprofit

   Less-than-4-year 420 110 1.06 1.57 -0.07 -6.34 1.13

1.14 # 0.32
4-year non-doctorate-granting 2,170 120 9.77 5.02 0.68* 7.49 9.09

9.02 -0.08 -0.83

4-year doctorate-granting 1,480 50 5.66 1.23 0.63* 12.61 5.03

5.07 0.05 0.91
Private for-profit

   Less-than-2-year 950 500 4.63 15.17 -1.51* -24.57 6.14

6.20 0.06 0.99
2-year-or-more 860 290 6.47 13.33 -0.98* -13.17 7.45

7.43 -0.02 -0.25

   Bureau of Economic Analysis Code (OBE)
region

   New England-CT, ME, MA, NH, RI, VT 1,080 120 5.30 4.59 0.10 1.93 5.20

5.14 -0.05 -1.04
Mideast-DE, DC, MD, NJ, NY, PA 2,390 370 12.98 13.27 -0.04 -0.32 13.02

13.00 -0.02 -0.18

Great Lakes-IL, IN, MI, OH, WI 2,790 360 19.16 16.51 0.38* 2.02 18.78

18.80 0.02 0.10
Plains-IA, KS, MN, MO, NE, ND, SD 1,710 190 7.40 5.65 0.25* 3.51 7.15

7.17 0.02 0.26

Southeast-AL, AR, FL, GA, KY, LA, MS,
NC, SC, TN, VA, WV 3,690 590 22.60 22.73 -0.02 -0.09 22.62

22.60 -0.02 -0.07

Southwest-AZ, NM, OK, TX 1,650 350 11.78 17.26 -0.78* -6.24 12.57

12.61 0.04 0.32
Rocky Mountains-CO, ID, MT, UT, WY 580 70 4.00 2.77 0.18* 4.60 3.82

3.81 -0.01 -0.35

Far West-AK, CA, HI, NV, OR, WA 2,000 340 15.54 16.22 -0.10 -0.62 15.64

15.66 0.02 0.12
Other jurisdictions-PR 240 30 1.25 0.99 0.04 2.97 1.21

1.22 0.01 0.98

CPS record available at NPSAS:04

Yes 11,980 1,720 68.84 64.98 0.55* 0.81 68.29  68.19 -0.10 -0.15
No 4,140 700 31.16 35.02 -0.55* -1.74 31.71  31.81 0.10 0.33

Applied for federal aid

Yes 12,570 1,880 72.55 72.66 -0.02 -0.02 72.57  72.10 -0.47* -0.64
No 3,550 530 27.45 27.34 0.02 0.06 27.43  27.90 0.47* 1.70

See notes at end of table.

 APPENDIX B—TECHNICAL NOTES AND METHODOLOGY B-21

Table B-7.—Student nonresponse bias before and after nonresponse adjustments for selected variables: 2004–09—Continued

Variable

Before nonresponse adjustment  After nonresponse adjustment

Unweighted
panel

respondents

Unweighted
panel non-

respondents
Respondent

percent

Non-
respondent

percent1

Esti-
mated

bias 1

Percent
relative

bias

Overall
percent
before

adjustment

Overall
percent after
adjustment1

Esti-
mated

bias  2

Percent
relative

bias
Pell grant status

   Received 5,870 1,180 34.14 45.11 -1.57* -4.39 35.71